Decision No. 65628 @ é{{‘g @mégﬂ-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of JO¥IN J. and IDA L. )
BOWER, tusband and wife, dba )
"NCRTH GUALALA WATER WORKS", for ) Application No. 44557
an order, under Section 454 of the ) . (Filed June 13, 1252)
Public Utilities Code, authorizing )
an increase in water rates. 3

John E. Callouette, for applicant.
John D. Reader, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

After notice in accordance with the Commission's procedural
rules, a consolidated hearing was held before Examiner Coffey at
Gualala on November 28, 1962, on this application and on the complaint

of John A. Seaman and Wareham C. Scaman vs. North Gualala Water Works

(Case No. 7373) relating to the extension of water service. This
application was submitted for decision on November 29, 1962, and
the complaint was submitted for decision on the zeceipt of briefs
on March 28, 1963. The decision in the complaint proceeding will
issue separately.

Approximately 25 members of the public attended the heai-
ing, six of whom testified in opposition o the rate increase
and complained of water service. The staff report (Eihibit 9) shows
that 12 consumers by letters and 78 consumers by-petition protested
the rate increase and éoﬁplained of such service conditions as
dirty water, poox pfessure, air in lines, and impure water.

System and Service Area

Applicants sexrve the unincorporated community of Gualala

and adjacent territory on the Mendocino County coast. The water




A. 44557 YPO

supply is obtained from three surface water diversion points. TFor
spproximately 160 customers there are 44,660 feet of transmission
wnains, 32 taﬁks and veservoirs with an approxixmatc total capacity
of 720,000 3allons, and 10 pumping units. The area served is
mountainous with a difference in elevation of approximately 800
fect between the ioWest and highest points of service. Applicants
planned to meter all customers, except oﬁe, by Maxch, 1963.

Applicants® Request

Applicants' tariffs presently provide foxr general metered
and flat rate service. The following table summarized applicants’
present and proposed rates for metered service:

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Meter Rates : Per Meter Per Month
Present Proposed
Quantity Rates:
First 400 cu.ft. oY leSSececsnees S 2.75 $ 5.35
Next 200 Cu.ft., per loo CU.ft- - a82
Next ©00 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 40 .82
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. »30 .68
Over 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20 45
Minimum Charge: |
For. 5/8 x 3/4-inch meteY .ceeeeeee $ 2.75 $ 5.35
FOI' . 3/4-ian meter .o..or‘o.oc 3.50 6.80
For: l-inch MECLEL cecoecese 5.50 11.00
Foxr lx-inch meter ceceecoee. 7.00 13.50
Tox 2-inch meter .ceecie.. 10.00 19.0C

Applicants propose to discontiﬁue all service under their
flat rate service schedule except to the Hollow Tree Lumber Company,
the charge to which will be $266.66 per Qontb. Presently appliéﬁhts
are charging this lumber mill an umauthorized flat rate of 5125 per
month. Applicants propose to supply the Hollow Tree Lumber Company
at & flat rate because it is served tbrough'one;large;connection
wnich cannot be metered econmomically and becausé the ﬁill is expected

to close by July, 1963,




A. 44557  YPC

The staff recommended that the first quantity block be
SOd cubic feet.

The median sale of 545 cubic feet of water presently costs
$2.75 per month and would cost under proposed rates $6.54, an
increase of 138 percent. The bill for the average sale of 677 cubic
feet of water would increase from $3.C¢ to $7.62, an increase of

149 percent. The average monthly revenue per residential customer

under present rates is $3.84 and under pﬁoposed rates is $3.39, an

increase of 131 percent.

Results of Operation

The following are the estimates, from staff Exhibit 9, of
results of operation made by the applicants and the staff under
both present and proposed rates. |

Summary of Earnings
Year 1902 Estimated

Present Rates : Proposed Rates
- :CPUC : CPUC
Item :Applicants:Staff : Applicants: Staff

Operating Revenues $8,910.00 $ 9,475 $20,569.14 $20,885

Deductions

MXO Expenses 8,880.00 7,700 8,880.00 7,709
Depreciation 3,704.00 2,790 3,704.00 2,790
Taxes Other Than on Income 2,520.00 1,690 2,520.00 1,690
Income Taxes ~ - 1,140.00 1,955

Total Deductions 15,104.00 12,180 16,244.00 14,135

Net Revenue & I94.00) (Z,70%) - 4,325.14 6,750

Avg. Depr. Rate Base 106,784.55 63,200 106,784.55 63,200

Rate of Return - Loss Loss 4,057 10.77%
(Red Figure)

At present rates, both staff and applicants estimate the
utility will operate at a loss. We find applicants are in need of

increased revenues.
The staff's cstimates of revenues are higher than those

nade by applicants since the staff made adjustments for deviationms

3=




‘AL 44557 YRO?

from filed tariffs. Both the applicants' énd staff's estimates
include revenue from the mill which is to be discontinued. We
find the staff's method of estimating revenue reasonable, but the
adopted results will reflect the cessation of mill operations.

The applicants' estimete of expenses included $1,208 for
items which are properly chargeable ﬁo piant accounté. The staff's
estimate included $300 fox supply; insurance and water testing
expenses inadvertently not comsidered by applicants. Tbe staff's
estimate included lesser amounts than included in the applicants'_
estimate for transmission and distribution materials, anmual regula-
tory commission expense and rent, andhiargér amounts than tbose_of
the applicants for customerx accounting and truck expense. We find
the staff estimates of operating expenses réasonable, but the adopted
results will reflect the cessation of mill operations.

The staff testified that from field inspection the system
appeared to be overbuilt., Applicants are also owners of extensive
propexty and subdividers in the utility sexrvice area. Many mains

have been extended and new baék—up facilities have been installed

to provide water in applicents' new subdivisions. The cost of these‘//,/

new plant installations bas been added to plant without the sub-
divider's advance required by applicants’ filed main extension rule.
The staff deducted $28,000 from‘utility plant as an adjustment for
overbuilt plant, relating the item to excessive tank storage and
$19,000 for uncollected subdivider advances. |
Applicants' witness testified that the tank storage was
needed to provide clear water from storage at those times when the
supply streams are xoiled and turbid. Tbis system ig located in an
area subject to frequent and prolonged raih storms. The‘preseht

tank storage provides approximately 1,000 gallons of capacity pex




A. 44557 YPC

customer, sufficient for two to four deys of demand. To provide
for current needs applicants propose to add anm additiomal 100,000
gallons of tank storage, to cost approximately $50,000. Applicants'
solution of the turbid water problem appehrs inadequate and too
costly. Applicants will be required to give further considexation
to an economic solution of the turbid water problem. We £ind the
staff adjustment for overbuilt plant reasonable.

Applicants’ rate base includes adjustments of recoxded
plant for alleged omissions. This record does not support applicants’
allegations. The staff's rate base included'amounts for future
improvements and excluded unrecorded retirements and donations for
cight meters, in addition to items previously discussed. We £ind
the staff's rate base reasonable.

The foregoing discussion accounts for the differences

Cetween the estimates of depreciation and tax deductions. We find

the staff's estimates of depreciation and tax deductions reasonable.
Sexrvice

Public witnesses testified relative to sediment in water
and low pressure., Ome witness thought he had paid $30 to applicants
as g meter installation charge. Applicants, by late-filed Exhibit 11,
reported on its investigation of the complaints made gt the hearing
on sediment and pressure. The report stated all complaints were
from the same area and recommended raising the minimum hydro- .
pneupatic tank pressure settings and instituting a routine program .
of flushing the hydro-pneumatic tank and mains sexrving the area from
which the complaints originated. The Commission will ndt‘oxder
applicants to put their own service recommendations into effect
but expects applicants to act upon the récoﬁmendations in_Exhibit 1L

2nd to take such other steps as may be required to xender reasonable
sexvice,




A. 44557 YPO

The staff witness testified that applicants do not m;intain
a record of customer complaints and the disposition thereof, that
applicants should be required to institute a program for the monthly
testing of water quality, that letters, iﬁterviews and applic.;ats'
records indicated that at leasteight widely separated customers had
been required to pay $30 each for the installation of meters, that
applicants should be required to have funds for main extensions
advanced from the land development company they control in the same
zanner as required of other land developers, and that some customers
have indicated that they bave advanced funds for the extension of
mains and have not received 2 refund. |

' Ong, of applicants testi.filedv that a numbexr of $30 charges

had been made on a prorated basis for a line extension which ext:endedm
cver the free footage allowance 'and conceded that the books "could
saow" the charges as meter inscallations.: This record does not
conclusively demonstrate that applicants have improperly collected
charges for sexrvice commections to mdstiﬁg mains, or that applicants
aave not properly refunded maim extension advances, but it appears
appropriate that applicants review :he:‘.f interpretations of their
filed tariffs and report to this Commission the circumstances of
collecting said $30 charges. This record does demonstrate that
applicants have deviated from their £filed tariffs by making cﬁarges
£or water service that have not been suthorized by this Commission.

We find that applicants bave not complied with paragraph
1.8 of this Commission's General Grdefr No. 103 in that they bave not
cstablished and maintained ‘a vrecoz:d‘ of customer complaints and the
disposition thereof. We find that it is r«éasoﬁable for applicants
To be required to institute a program for the monthly testing of
water quality. .




A. 44557 YPO

Applicants are placed on notice that they musz comply
with all provisions of their f£iled tariffs and shsll not make any
charges for sexvice that deviate therefrom. Applicants would be
well advised to review Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code
regaxding the collection of reparations from public utilities and
to review Scctions 2101 through 2113 of said Code which set forth
penaleies fox the failure or neglect to comply with any order,
decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement of this
Comnicsion. |

Applicants Indicated they desired to file s sexvice area
map showing their sexvice area to include all or part of 17 sections.
Applicants' Exhibit 7 shows the "Cne Year Projected Sexvice Arxea"
to be approximately twice the existing service area of approximately
two square miles. The order will provide that applicants shall file
2 revised tariff service area_ﬁap. Sa3id map is to be limited to
applicants' present service arca. Thexeafter zpplicants should
comply with paragraph I1.E. of Genmeral Order No. 96-4 of this
Compission before extending into’territcry contiguous?with its then
existing service area.

Adopted Results

For the purposes of this proceeding the Commission finds
that the estimates as set forth below of operating Tevenues under
the rates and charges herein authorized, expenses,including taxes
and depreciation, and the rate base for the year 1962 reasonably

Tepresent the results of applicants’ operations with and without

service to the Hollow Tree Lumber Company:




A. 44357 YPO

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Mill Operating Mill Closed
Operating Revenues | $ 17,980 $ 14,780

D 7,700 7,025
M0 Expenses
Depreciation | 2790 2,790
Taxes Other Than on Income 1,690 1,690
Income Taxes 1,385 710
Total Deductions 13,565 12,215
Net Revenue 4,415 . 2,565
Avg. Depr. Rate Base 63,200 63,200

Rate of Returm 7% 4,067

Applicants' requested rates, under their showing, would
have resulted in a rate of returnvof 4.05 percent. However, ome
of applicants testified that he would not consider this rate of
réturn to be fair and reasonable if it were applied to a rate Base
lowex than that presented .by epplicants.

We £ind 8 rate of return of 7 percent applied to the 1962
test year rate base to be fair and reasonable if tﬁe Hollow Tree
Lunber Company continues its operations at Gualala, and a xate of
return of 4.06 percent applied to the 1962 test yeaf rate base to be
foir and reasonable 1f said operatioms are discontinued. Applicents
may not reasomably expect to receive a full return on their invest-
ment until the subdivisions are more fully developed and occupied,
nor may applicants reasomably expect their remaining customers to
supply revenue deficiencies and 2 return on gurplus plant resulting
from the loss of a single large customex.

We find that the increases in rates and charges authorized
herein are justified, that the rates and charges authorized herein
are reasonable, and that the present rates and chaxges, insofar as

they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future umjust

and unreasonable.




A, L4557 YPOE

The rates authorized herein'wiil result in an increase
in aanual gross reverue of $3,505 if the Hollow Trec Lumber Company
continues operation at Gualaia and ofv$$,305 1£ the mill does not
continue operations, increases of 90 percent 2nd 56 percent,
respectively. Under either of the foregoing eventualities the
average monthly revenue pex residential customer will increase from

$3.84 to $7.14, on increase of 86 percent.

ORDER

i b gy o— ———

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicants, John J. Bower and ida-L. Bower, axc auﬁﬁorized
to file with this Commission, aftér the effective date of this
order and in conformity with Geneial Order Ne. 96-A, the schedules
of rates attached to this oxrder as Appendix A and, upon not less
thzn five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to make
such rates effective for service xendered on and after August 1, 1963.

2. Within forty-five days after the cffective date of this
order, applicants shall file with the Coﬁm;ssion, in conformity
with Generagl Order No. 96-A, and in a mammer acceptable to the
Commission, revised rules goverming service to customers, a revised
tariff sefvice areca map delineating their present service area, and
copies of printed forms normally used in comnection with customers'
sexvices. Sucb rules, tariff service area map and forms shall
become cffective upon five days' notice to the Commission and to
the public after filing- as hereinabove provided.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applicants shall file with the Commission four copies of a compre-

nensive map, drawn to an indicated scale of not more than 400 feet

to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts




A. 44557  YPO,

of land and terxritory served; the principal water productiom,
storage and distribution facilities; and the locatiom of the
various water system properties of applicants.

4. Beginning with the year 1962, applicants shall determine
depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable utility plant
by a zate of 3 pereent. This rate shall be used until review
indicates it should be revised. Applicants shall review the depreci-
ation rate using the straight-line remaining life method.when.major
changeérin utility plant composition occur and at intervals of not
more than five years, and shall revise the above rate in conformance
with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be submitted to
this Commission.

5. Within thirty days after :he'effective date of this orxder,
applicants shall establish and maintain a'record of informal
complaints and the disposition thereosf, pﬁrSuant to the provisions
of Gemeral Cxder No. 103, and shall inform the Commission, in writing,
that such record bas been established, within ten days thereafter.

6. Within thirty days after the effective date of this oxder,
applicants shall imstitute a3 program for'the monthly testing of
water quality in accordance with the requirements of thc appropriate
state and county public health agencies.  Applicants shall inform
the Commission, in writing, of such testing within ten days there-
after.

7. Within sixty days after the effective date of this orxder,
applicants shall review thelr interpretation and application of
cheir f£iled tariffs and report to the Commission the complete

~

justification of each §30 chaxge made for the ins;allation of a

meter or sexvice, or Zor a prorated line extension, including the

Zollowing:




(a) A map delineating the mains associated with
said charges and the location of customers
from whem said charges were collected.
(b) The individusl charge for meter or sexvice
installation, or for line extemnsion, collected
from each of the four customers nearest a
customer from wham sald $30 charge was collected.
3. Applicants shall enter into contracts or agreements for
maln exteasions only under the provisions of their filed main
extension rule, whether or not the subdividers or land developers
involved may be who'.l:ly or partly under the contxol of ‘ap‘plicants.
All contracts ox agreements pust be submitted to the Commd.ssion

for approval, in accordsnce with General Order No. 96-A, unless

the foxm of such comtracts or agreements is on file in the util:ity's

effective t.ariffs'..

9. Within ninety days after the effective date of this
ordex, applicants shall file with the Commission a report by' a
registereci professionai engineer in the fleld of civil engineering
on the emgineering and economic possibility of altermate plans for
reducing the water turbidity to acceptablé levels., :!.néluding the
installation of shallow wells and/or the 1;tilizatim of _ex:f.“sting
watexr tanks ss gravity filters. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof. '
~ ’)'-Q

Dated at San Francisco

» California this
day of N\ , 1963.
Y, q




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o all metered water service.

TERRITORY
Gualala and vicinity, located appro:d.ma‘oely 15 miles south é’rg
of Point Arena, Mendocino County. T
RATES :
—— Per Meter
Per Month
Quantity Rates: o
First 500 cu.fte or 1e88 o = = « = = = -~ 3 5.00 (x)
Next 1,000 cuoft., per 100 cuefte « o o & -80
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cuofte - o & o .60
Over 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte o o « L0
Minimum Charge:
FOI‘ S/BDCB/).L-iBChmmT * * 2 8 e s e e 3 5-00
FOI‘ B/h-inCh me‘ber v & & & & & s e e 7000
For. l-inch meter o o o« ¢ ¢ ¢ o « » 11.50
For l?:-inCh mem - - L ] - » 2 - @ - 20.00
FOI‘ z—inCh mw LA I K SR B J 27-50 (I)
For 3-inch Mmeter o o o 2 o o« o « L3.50  (X)
FOJ? ll-"'inCh meter ® & & & & o ¢ s 66.00 (N)
The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer ()

10 the quantity of water which that mizimum.
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. (1)




A. LLSST SD

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2L
LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE (T)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o flat rate service furnished on a limited basis.

TERRITORY
Cualala and vicinity, located approximately 15 miles south
of Point Arena, Mendocino Ceunty. ()
RATE a
Per Month

FOr all SOrvice o o o o o o = « = o o « » « $266.66  (N)

SPEZCIAL CONDITION

Service under this schedule shall be limited to Hollow 'I’ree o)
Lunber Company. | a




